English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd.
Note to financial statements-continued

(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)
As of December 31, 2005 and 2006

 41

E. According to the regulations issued by SFC, the Company should assume that dividends

for year 2005 would be appropriated to the employee, directors and supervisors, and pro
forma earnings per share for the current year.
  For the year ended December 31,
  2005(NT$)  2005(US$)
A. Distribution

Bonus paid to employees - Cash  $13,218  $403
Remuneration paid to directors and supervisors   8,100  247

B. After income tax earnings per share (expressed in dollars)  $3.54  $0.11
Pro forma earnings per share (expressed in dollars)  3.53  0.11

Net income－Bonus paid to employees－Remuneration paid to

directors and supervisors Pro forma earnings per share =
Weighted average outstanding number of shares

The surplus appropriation act of 2006 has not yet passed by the board of directors of the
Company as the date of this audit report is issued.

21. Personnel、depreciation and amortizations

For the year ended December 31, 2005
NT$

For the year ended December 31, 2005
US$

Item Operating
costs

Operating
expense Total

Operating
costs

Operating
expense Total

Personnel expenses
Salary and wages $23,378,605 $2,277,841 $25,656,446 $712,762 $69,447 $782,209
Labor & health insurance expenses 1,043,117 181,582 1,224,699 31,802 5,536 37,338

Pension expenses 399,021 69,461 468,482 12,165 2,118 14,283
Other expenses 961,090 207,190 1,168,280 29,301 6,317 35,618

Depreciation - 2,257,871 2,257,871 - 68,837 68,837
Amortizations - 39,313 39,313 - 1,198 1,198

For the year ended December 31, 2006

NT$
For the year ended December 31, 2006

US$

Item
Operating

costs
Operating
expenses Total

Operating
costs

Operating
expenses Total

Personnel expenses
Salary and wages $24,309,120 $2,375,335 $26,684,455 $745,907 $72,886 $818,793

Labor & health insurance expenses 1,123,428 167,651 1,291,079 34,472 5,144 39,616
Pension expenses 697,955 104,157 802,112 21,416 3,196 24,612
Other expenses 980,426 217,100 1,197,526 30,084 6,661 36,745

Depreciation - 2,416,307 2,416,307 - 74,143 74,143
Amortizations - 96,803 96,803 - 2,970 2,970

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd.
Note to financial statements-continued

(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)
As of December 31, 2005 and 2006

 42

22. Estimated income taxes

(1) Income taxes benefit included the following:
 For the years ended December 31,
 2005 2006
 NT$ US$ NT$ US$
Income before taxes $16,705,254 $509,306 $9,916,976 $304,295
Adjustments
Interest income of tax on a separate basis (2,485,401) (75,774) (3,456,930) (106,073)